software package called “Conjoint Designer” was used to construct a
fractional, factorial design for the study. A fractional factorial design provides
the optimal number of characteristic combinations so that the complete range
of combinations can be represented as well as possible.

The fractional factorial design software determined that the optimal number of
choice tasks per experiment would be 26 for the given experimental setup.
Since this number would have been too high to be accepted by the
respondents [Johnson and Orme (1996)], the experiments were completed by
creating two blocks with 13 choice tasks each and assigning each interviewee
randomly one of these blocks per experiment.
Finally, the values assigned to each of the attributes in the stated choice
experiments needed to be determined. These values must be realistic and
their range must be large enough to cover all possible scenarios (including
future scenarios). Therefore, the values for transport price and travel time
were calculated as a relative deviation of the actual value stated by the
interviewee. The on-time reliability (punctuality) values were preset to 80%,
90% and 98%. The full set of values is shown in Table 3.

Attribute Value 1 Value 2 Value 3

Transport price road As-is -10% +50%

Transport price rail and intermodal As-is -20% +20%

Transport time road As-is -10% +30%

Transport time rail and intermodal  As-is -15% +30%

On-time reliability (all modes) 80% 90% 98%

Table 3: Overview of the attributes’ values

3 SURVEY RESULTS
The survey was conducted between April and October 2007. A total of 97
interviews were successfully completed (70 interviews were conducted with
the shipping companies and the remaining 27 were conducted with logistics
service providers).
Table 4 summarizes the samples collected in these interviews by commodity
group and transport type. As Table 4 shows, 179 transport samples were
collected, most of which fall into the internal transport market sector.
The study’s goal of obtaining a minimum of 15 samples per commodity group